
 
 

31 October 2022 
 
 

Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) 
 

Date: 
 

8 November 2022 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Gordon Room, Town Hall, Worthing 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Dr Beccy Cooper (Chair), Rita Garner, 
Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, Emma Taylor, John Turley, Carl Walker (Vice-
Chairman), Vicki Wells and Rosey Whorlow 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt, contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting 

held on 11th October 2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 4th November 2022 to 
 Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


4. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
5. Corporate Debt Policy and Supporting the Most Vulnerable  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 5. 
  

6. Reconsideration of the locally-determined 100% one-month Council Tax 
discount in respect of unoccupied & substantially unfurnished properties  
(Pages 23 - 34) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 6. 
  

7. Carbon Emissions for 2021/22  (Pages 35 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, S
[...]
ost Vulnerable

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details
Paul Brewer, Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources
paul.brewer@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. To present the results of the first stage of work by the ethical debt
working group, a group established as part of the Councils’ response
to the Cost of Living crisis, outlined in the report to the sub-committee
in September 2022.

1.2. To propose a Corporate Debt Policy for the Council, providing the
framework to build further on our ethical approach to debt recovery -
identifying the vulnerable early on, and helping those in financial
hardship, particularly in these times.

1.3. To drive alignment of debt recovery methods to Proactive ways of
working, a model which has been piloted and is expected to be
increasingly mainstreamed, through embedding multidisciplinary
teamwork and joined up, more personalised support.

5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:paul.brewer@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2. Recommendations

2.1. That the sub-committee approves the Corporate Debt Policy and
supports the proposed ethical approach to debt recovery.

2.2. That the sub-committee requests an update report in six months,
outlining the changes that have been made to practices, processes
and systems in support of a more proactive and holistic way of
working.

3. Context

3.1. Work to make our services more proactive, and identify vulnerable
residents earlier started in February 2021, working with project partners
Policy in Practice to help us more effectively use data to identify
financial vulnerability.

3.2. Subsequent committee reports in July 2021 and January 2022,
member briefings in March 2022, and a further report in July 2022 have
outlined the benefits of early identification and support through the
proactive pilot.

3.3. As set out in the Cost of Living report presented to the sub-committee
in September 2022, the proactive pilot has identified and sought
contac
[...]
h-debt/dealing-with-ythe%20Council%E2%80%99s%20-debts/work-out-which-debts-to-deal-with-first/


Worthing JSC Sub-Committee
8 November 2022

Key Decision: No

Ward(s) Affected: all
Portfolio: Citizen Services

Reconsideration of the locally-determined 100% one-month Council Tax
discount in respect of unoccupied & substantially unfurnished properties

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details:

Paul Tonking, Head of Revenues & Benefits
(01903) 221290
paul.tonking@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Sarah Gobey, Chief Financial Officer
(01903) 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1    Since 1 April 2013, local authorities have been able to amend the period when no
Council Tax is payable in respect of properties that are unoccupied and
substantially unfurnished.

1.2    In September 2019 and January 2020, the Joint Strategic Committee considered
reports about a number of Council Tax discounts and additional charges.  From 1
April 2020, Adur District Council decided to abolish the 100% discount for a
maximum period of one month whilst Worthing Borough Council decided to retain
the discount.

1.3   This report invites Worthing Members to reconsider the decision with the aim of
maximising the availability of housing in the local community and reducing
periods of vacancy and, on this basis, to undertake a public consultation.

23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:paul.tonking@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2. Recommendations

2.1. The Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee is asked to

2.1.1. Conduct a public consultation in respect of the local discount for
unoccupied & unfurnished properties, with a view to amending the
period when no Council Tax is payable;

2.1.2. Delegate authority to the Head of Revenues & Benefits, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Citizen Services, to
finalise the consultation content, with the results and any
recommendations to be reported back to a future meeting of the
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee.

3. Context

3.1 Since 1 April 2013 local authorities have been able to determine certain
reductions in Council Tax bills in respect of unoccupied properties for which
there had previously been statutory discounts or exemptions that were defined
in legislation.

3.2 In November 2012, the Joint Strategic Committee determined that the
statutory Class C exemption in respect of unoccupied and unfurnished
properties that lasted for up to six months should be replaced with a local
discount of 100% lasting for a maximum period of one month.

3.3 In September 2019 and January 2020, the Joint Strategic Committee
considered further reports:

● Recommending to Full Council that “Long-term empty premiums”
should be introduced (whereby additional Council Tax becomes
payable) in respect of unfurnished properties that have been
unoccupied for at least two years

● Determining that the one-month 100% discount in respect of
unoccupied and unfurnished properties should be retained for
properties in the Worthing area.

3.4 These changes mean that  since 1 April 2021, unless a property meets the
criteria for a statutory exemption, the Council Tax liability within Worthing in
respect of properties that are unoccupied and unfurnished is:

24



● £nil in respect of the first month
● The usual charge (based on the property Band) from month two to month

twenty-three
● 200% of the usual charge from years two to year five
● 300% of the usual charge from years five to year ten
● 400% of the usual charge where the property remains empty for ten

years or more

3.7 This report invites Members to consider revising the local discount of 100%
that lasts for a maximum period of one month in respect of unoccupied and
unfurnished properties.

3.8 It does so in the context of Worthing having a shortage of homes and that this
policy change will encourage a quicker turnaround between one occupant and
the next, supporting the administration's aims of
[...]
owing discounted periods from 1 April 2022

Discount

Adur No discount

Arun 50% discount for a maximum period of three
months

Chichester No discount

Crawley 100% discount for a maximum period of seven
days

Horsham No discount

Mid Sussex No discount

Brighton & Hove No discount

27



4.11 If the 100% one-month discount is abolished, this will not affect the other
statutory exemptions that are awarded in respect of unoccupied properties, for
example

● Certain properties owned or rented by a charity
● When the Council Tax payer has passed away and the executors are

awaiting the grant of probate
● Properties kept empty for a minister of religion
● Repossessed properties

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1 If Members wish to consider amending the local discount in respect of
unoccupied & unfurnished properties it is appropriate to undertake a public
consultation.

5.2 The consultation would be made available online and in paper format, and will
be publicised widely.

5.3 The results from the consultation would be reported back to the Joint Strategic
Sub-Committee in order that a formal recommendation can be made to the
Full Council to determine any change that should be made.

5.4 The Chief Financial Officer will consult with West Sussex County Council and
the Sussex Police & Crime Commissioner.

5.5 The suggested content of the consultation is shown in Appendix A.  If
Members wish to amend the content it is recommended that delegate authority
is given to the Head of Revenues & Benefits in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Citizen Services to finalise the content.

6. Financial Implications

6.1 If members approve the removal of the discount, this will generate additional
income to the Collection Fund, albeit the financial gain is likely to be marginal
in the region of £60,000. The Council benefits from 12.41% of any tax
generated and so this would increase income by £7,450 per year.

6.2 The cost of consultation will be met from within existing budgets.
[...]
ancy ended on 30
September 2022 but Ms Friar says that she actually moved out on 25 September
2022.

Mrs Small’s new tenant is Mr Ahmed but his tenancy doesn’t start until 1 November
2022, and this is the date that he becomes responsible for the Council Tax.

The owner Mrs Small is responsible for the Council Tax for the period in between
her tenants.  She considers that she should be awarded the 100% discount from 1
to 31 October 2022 but because the tenant Ms Friar moved out on 25 September
2022 the discount is shared between them as follows:

● The tenant Ms Friar has no Council Tax to pay from 25 to 30 September
2022

● The owner Mrs Small has no Council Tax to pay from 1 to 24 October 2022,
but has to pay Council Tax from 25 to 31 October 2022

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
8 November 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All
Cabinet Portfolio: Climate Emergency

Carbon Emissions for 2021/22

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details
Dan Goodchild
Carbon Reduction Manager
07825 865210
dan.goodchild@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. On 9 July 2019 Joint Strategic Committee (JSC) declared a ‘Climate
Emergency’. As part of the declaration, Members committed to work
towards Adur & Worthing Councils becoming carbon neutral by 2030.

1.2. This report presents the third annual update on progress towards this
target.

1.3. Since the previous report, the council has continued to improve the
accuracy of its monitoring (particularly of gas consumption) and the
easing of Covid-19 restrictions also saw office use increase as more
staff returned to offices.

1.4. As a result, reported emissions for 21-22 increased by 2% when
compared to the previous year.

1.5. An update on current carbon reduction projects is presented at
Section 4.

35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:dan.goodchild@adur-worthing.gov.uk


1.6. A trajectory of future carbon emissions to 2030 is presented in
Section 8. This uses indicative pipeline projects to map a potential
route to meeting the 2030 target, subject to viable business cases
being developed.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Committee notes:

● the councils' current carbon emissions and carbon reduction work
programme

● the trajectory of future emissions reductions which aims to ensure the
councils meet their carbon neutral 2030 target

● That further funding bids may be made, in consultation with the
relevant executive member, and that if required further reports will
brief members on the outcome of the bidding process

2.2. That the Committee approves:

● The publication of the carbon emissions report on the council website
and the submission of these figures to external bodies where
required by membership (e.g. UK100)

3. Context

3.1. Adur & Worthing Councils declared a climate change emergency on 9
July 2019, simultaneously setting a target to be carbon neutral by
2030.

3.2. The councils' adopted: Adur & Worthing Councils’ Carbon Neutral Plan:
Working towards the 2030 target on 3 December 2019 and a Carbon
Reduction Team was appointed in September 2020 to facilitate work to
achieve the target and attract funding to contribute to the councils
decarbonisation.

3.3. Tackling Climate Change is also a key strand of the new Corporate
Strategy.

36



3.4. The councils have committed to report on their emissions annually as
part of their signatory to the UK100 Cities Pledge. This report sets out
the emissions for the year 2021/22 for the councils.

3.5. The 2030 carbon neutral target required the councils to deliver
approximately 10% reductions in emissions annually through the
decade. Some years may see lesser and some greater emissions
reductions, depending on interventions delivered, climatic conditions
and other unforeseen events.

3.6. Following the installation of more accurate metering equipment at
Worthing Town Hall in 2020/21, full Automated Meter Reading (AMR)
has now 
[...]
limate emergency. This aligns with national
legislation (the Climate Change Act 2008); national and regional policy, and the
councils’ own policy.

49



This page is intentionally left blank



Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee
8 November 2022

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected:
Cabinet Portfolio:

Delivering an alternative bike share network

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details
Andy Willems
Head of Place & Economy
01273 263179
andy.willems@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. Due to the financial pressures being faced at the Councils Officers
were tasked with developing an alternative to joining the BTN
Bikeshare scheme.

1.2. In partnership with Adur District Council, an extended active travel
network of 75 bikes and 19 hubs has been developed which will run
East to West through town centres and along the seafront in Adur
and Worthing, improving sustainable and active travel, reducing car
use, and improving the health and wellbeing of scheme users.

1.3. Both the capital and operating costs for the Donkeybikes extension
are significantly lower than those for BTN Bikeshare.

1.4. This report brings detail of the extended scheme, and funding
strategy that have been produced and requests approval to progress
to the procurement stage to seek an Operator for an Adur and
Worthing extended Donkeybikes scheme.

51

Agenda Item 8

mailto:andy.willems@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2. Recommendations

2.1. That Members:

● Work in partnership with Adur District Council and proceed with the
Donkey Bikes extension rather than join the BTN Bikeshare Scheme.

● Delegate authority to the Director of Digital, Sustainability and
Resources to run an appropriate procurement exercise to secure an
operator.

● Delegate authority to the Director of Digital, Sustainability and
Resources to enter into all relevant contracts and purchases
associated with the alternative scheme providing they are within the
approved b
[...]
the Economy

Officer Contact Details
Ian Moody,
Planning Policy Manager (Worthing),
01272 263009
ian.moody@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. Worthing Borough Council must prepare a Local Plan to establish

local planning policies for the Borough. After a number of years of
preparation the Worthing Local Plan is entering the final stages
towards adoption. The Local Plan was Submitted for Examination in
June 2021, the Hearing Sessions were held in November 2021 and a
Schedule of Modifications was consulted on earlier this year

1.2. The Local Plan Inspector has now issued his Report to the Council.
This report to JSC summarises the Inspector’s key findings and his
conclusion that the Plan, as modified, is sound and legally compliant.
It goes on to  set out the steps now required to formally adopt the
Local Plan.

2. Recommendations
2.1. The Committee is recommended to:

63

Agenda Item 9

mailto:ian.moody@adur-worthing.gov.uk


(a)  note the Inspector’s Report containing the Inspector’s main
modifications to be made to the submitted Worthing Local Plan in
order for it to be found sound (Appendix 1);

(b)  note the process of Sustainability Appraisal that has been
followed and the likely significant effects of the Local Plan
(together with Main Modifications);

(c)  Note the schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix 2) to the
Worthing Local Plan;

(d)  Recommend to Full Council the adoption of the Worthing Local
Plan and Policies Map including main modifications and
additional modifications relating to presentational improvements,
factual updates, grammatical and typographical corrections
(Appendix 3);

(e)  Note that if the Local Plan is adopted a copy of the Final
Sustainability Appraisal report, including a Sustainability
Appraisal Post-Adoption Statement, will be made available for
inspection alongside the Local Plan.

(f) To approve use of the Capacity Issues reserve to fund the
additional £15,000 cost of the examination

3. Context

3.1. Pre
[...]
praisal undertaken
and consulted on at each stage of plan preparation and subsequently
published alongside the Submission Draft WLP.

5.3. An assessment was also undertaken of each of the proposed main
modifications, considering them against the sustainability appraisal
objectives.  This assessment was published as part of the public
consultation on the main modifications.  The Sustainability Appraisal of
the Main Modifications concluded that as the proposed modifications
were to ensure legal compliance and soundness no alternatives had
been proposed and the do-nothing option was not considered
reasonable at this stage. Although the modifications resulted in some
changes to scores, the cumulative impacts arising from the
implementation of the Worthing Local Plan are not considered to be
significantly different to those identified at the Publication stage.

5.4. The Inspector concluded that the requirements of sustainability
appraisal and under the Habitats Regulations Act had been met in full.

5.5. Following the adoption of the Local Plan a copy of the Final
Sustainability Appraisal report, including a Sustainability Appraisal
Post-Adoption Statement, will be made available for inspection
alongside the Local Plan.

Policies Map

5.6. A local planning authority must maintain an adopted Policies Map
which illustrates geographically the application of the policies in the
adopted development plan.  Alongside the Submission Draft WLP the
Council submitted proposed changes to the Policies Map.
Subsequently, a small number of the modifications required
consequential changes to the Policies Map and these were again
illustrated on an amended map as part of the modifications
consultation.

68



5.7. Following the adoption of the WLP, officers will produce an updated
Policies Map – the on-line version will provide links to all relevant
adopted policies.

6. Local Plan Adoption

6.1. The Inspector has concluded that the Local Plan, subject to the main
modifications, is sound,
[...]
 we
have a significant stake and where corporation tax is due.

8. Support Fair Tax Week events in the area, and celebrate the tax contribution
made by responsible businesses who are proud to promote responsible tax
conduct and pay their fair share of corporation tax. .

9. Support calls for urgent reform of UK procurement law to enable local
authorities to better penalise poor tax conduct and reward good tax conduct
through their procurement policies.

Proposer:- Councillor Jon Roser
Seconder:- Councillor Helen Silman

237



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Debt Policy and Supporting the Most Vulnerable
	6 Reconsideration of the locally-determined 100% one-month Council Tax discount in respect of unoccupied & substantially unfurnished properties
	7 Carbon Emissions for 2021/22
	8 Delivering an alternative bike share network
	9 Worthing Local Plan
	10 Referral of Motion on Notice from Worthing Borough Council



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee (Worthing) 

8 November 2022 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Dr Beccy Cooper (Chair) 
Councillor Carl Walker (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Martin McCabe 
Councillor Emma Taylor 
 

Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Vicki Wells 
 

 
Councillor Rita Garner, Councillor Helen Silman and Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 
 
JSS-C(W)/23/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
JSS-C(W)/24/22-23   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes from the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 11th October 2022, be approved as an accurate record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
  
JSS-C(W)/25/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
JSS-C(W)/26/22-23   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
  
JSS-C(W)/27/22-23   Corporate Debt Policy and Supporting the Most Vulnerable 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
presented by the Cabinet Member for Citizen Services, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 5. 
  
The report presented the results of the first stage of work by the ethical debt working 
group, a group established as part of the Councils’ response to the Cost of Living crisis, 
outlined in the report to the sub-committee in September 2022. 
  
A Corporate Debt Policy for the Council was proposed, providing the framework to build 
further on our ethical approach to debt recovery - identifying the vulnerable early on, and 
helping those in financial hardship, particularly in these times. 
  
The report sought to drive alignment of debt recovery methods to Proactive ways of 
working, a model which has been piloted and is expected to be increasingly 



 
2 

mainstreamed, through embedding multidisciplinary teamwork and joined up, more 
personalised support. 
  
A Member asked how the shared prosperity funding would be used and given that the 
work proposed was to be funded through the shared prosperity fund, how would this work 
progress if the bid for funding was unsuccessful. It was noted that a maximum of £1m 
was available from the shared prosperity fund and consideration was being given to how 
this funding could best be spent. It was anticipated that the cost of living emergency plan 
was the area where this funding could have the greatest effect. There was confidence in 
the bid but Officers were also working on contingency plans should the bid not be 
successful. The Council was awaiting a response from the national government in 
relation to the outcome of the bid and would share the details when it was able to do so. 
  
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Emma Taylor, 
seconded by Councillor Vicki Wells and unanimously supported.      
  
Decision  
  
That the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee  
  

1.     approved the Corporate Debt Policy and supported the proposed ethical approach 
to debt recovery; 

  
2.     requested an update report in six months, outlining the changes that had been 

made to practices, processes and systems in support of a more proactive and 
holistic way of working. 

  
JSS-C(W)/28/22-23   Reconsideration of the locally-determined 100% one-month 

Council Tax discount in respect of unoccupied & substantially 
unfurnished properties 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
presented by the Cabinet Member for Citizen Services, copies of which had been 
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as Item 6. 
  
The Worthing JSC Sub-Committee was informed that since 1 April 2013, local authorities 
had been able to amend the period when no Council Tax was payable in respect of 
properties that were unoccupied and substantially unfurnished. 
  
In September 2019 and January 2020, the Joint Strategic Committee considered reports 
about a number of Council Tax discounts and additional charges.  From 1 April 2020, 
Adur District Council decided to abolish the 100% discount for a maximum period of one 
month whilst Worthing Borough Council decided to retain the discount. 
  
The report invited Worthing Members to reconsider the decision with the aim of 
maximising the availability of housing in the local community and reducing periods of 
vacancy and, on this basis, to undertake a public consultation. 
  
The Sub-Committee thanked officers for the report whilst also acknowledging and 
thanking Councillor Margaret Howard for her work on this issue.  
  



 
3 

The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Emma Taylor, 
seconded by Councillor Vicki Wells and unanimously supported.      
  
Decision  
  
The Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee 
  

1.     requested that a public consultation be conducted in respect of the local discount 
for unoccupied & unfurnished properties, with a view to amending the period when 
no Council Tax is payable; 

  
2.     delegated authority to the Head of Revenues & Benefits, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Citizen Services, to finalise the consultation content, with the 
results and any recommendations to be reported back to a future meeting of the 
Joint Strategic Sub-Committee. 

  
JSS-C(W)/29/22-23   Carbon Emissions for 2021/22 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
presented by the Cabinet Member for the Environment (in the absence of the Cabinet 
Member for Climate Emergency), copies of which had been circulated to all Members 
and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7. 
  
It was noted that on 9 July 2019, the Joint Strategic Committee (JSC) declared a ‘Climate 
Emergency’. As part of the declaration, Members committed to work towards Adur & 
Worthing Councils becoming carbon neutral by 2030.  
  
The report presented the third annual update on progress towards this target.  
  
Since the previous report, the Council had continued to improve the accuracy of its 
monitoring (particularly of gas consumption) and the easing of Covid-19 restrictions also 
saw office use increase as more staff returned to offices. As a result, reported emissions 
for 21-22 increased by 2% when compared with the previous year. 
  
The report provided an update on current carbon reduction projects and a trajectory of 
future carbon emissions to 2030. This used indicative pipeline projects to map a potential 
route to meeting the 2030 target, subject to viable business cases being developed. 
  
A question was asked in relation to when the Council would start to measure Scope 3 
emissions. It was noted that Scope 3 was very much in development for next year. 
However, it was important to recognise that establishing this programme over a 10 year 
period, the Council had made a conscious decision to start where it knew it could place 
as  much emphasis as possible on the key emission areas that the Council had direct 
control over and could leverage funding to make a difference. Insulation, solar panels, 
replacing heating systems in the buildings the Council controlled were the initial areas of 
focus. Whilst the 2030 target could and should be expanded to include Scope 3, it was a 
very conscious decision to start with Scopes 1 and 2. Scope 3 would be a significantly 
different challenge which took the Council into more of an influencing rather than direct 
control role.         
  
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Vicki Wells, seconded 
by Councillor John Turley and unanimously supported.      



 
4 

  
Decision  
  
That the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee noted  
  

       the councils' current carbon emissions and carbon reduction work programme;  
       the trajectory of future emissions reductions which aimed to ensure the Councils 

met their carbon neutral 2030 target; and 
       that further funding bids may be made, in consultation with the relevant cabinet 

member, and that if required, further reports would brief members on the outcome 
of the bidding process. 

  
That the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee approved the publication of the carbon 
emissions report on the council website and the submission of these figures to external 
bodies where required by membership (e.g. UK100). 
  
JSS-C(W)/30/22-23   Delivering an alternative bike share network 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
presented by theLeader, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy 
of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8. 
  
The Sub-Committee was informed that due to the financial pressures being faced, the 
Council's Officers had been tasked with developing an alternative to joining the BTN 
Bikeshare scheme.  
  
In partnership with Adur District Council, an extended active travel network of 75 bikes 
and 19 hubs had been developed which would run East to West through town centres 
and along the seafront in Adur and Worthing, improving sustainable and active travel, 
reducing car use, and improving the health and wellbeing of scheme users. 
  
Both the capital and operating costs for the Donkeybikes extension were significantly 
lower than those for BTN Bikeshare. 
  
The report provided detail of the extended scheme, and funding strategy that had been 
produced and requested approval to progress to the procurement stage to seek an 
operator for an Adur and Worthing extended Donkeybikes scheme. 
  
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Vicki Wells, seconded 
by Councillor Carl Walker and unanimously supported.      
  
Decision  
  
That the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee  
  

1.     Agreed to work in partnership with Adur District Council and proceed with the 
Donkey Bikes extension rather than join the BTN Bikeshare Scheme. 

  
2.     Delegated authority to the Director of Digital, Sustainability and Resources to run 

an appropriate procurement exercise to secure an operator. 
  



 
5 

3.     Delegated authority to the Director of Digital, Sustainability and Resources to 
enter into all relevant contracts and purchases associated with the alternative 
scheme providing they are within the approved budget. 

  
4.     Noted that the monitoring of this scheme would be carried out under the active 

and sustainable travel mission in Our Plan. 
  
JSS-C(W)/31/22-23   Worthing Local Plan 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, presented by the 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, copies of which had been circulated to all Members 
and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 9. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that Worthing Borough Council had to prepare a Local Plan to 
establish local planning policies for the Borough. After a number of years of preparation 
the Worthing Local Plan was entering the final stages towards adoption.  
  
The Local Plan was Submitted for Examination in June 2021, the Hearing Sessions were 
held in November 2021 and a Schedule of Modifications was consulted on earlier this 
year 
  
The Local Plan Inspector had now issued his Report to the Council.   
  
The report to the Worthing Joint strategic Sub-Committee summarised the Inspector’s 
key findings and his conclusion that the Plan, as modified, was sound and legally 
compliant. It also set out the steps required to formally adopt the Local Plan. 
  
The Sub-Committee wished to place on record its thanks to former Regeneration 
Portfolio holders Nicky Waight and Kevin Jenkins, former Planning Committee Chairman 
Paul High and Planning Officers James Appleton and Ian Moody for all of their 
associated work in preparing and progressing the plan.   
  
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Martin McCabe, 
seconded by Councillor Vicki Wells and unanimously supported.      
  
Decision  
  
That the Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee  
  

a)     noted the Inspector’s Report containing the Inspector’s main modifications to be 
made to the submitted Worthing Local Plan in order for it to be found sound;  

  
b)     noted the process of Sustainability Appraisal that had been followed and the likely 

significant effects of the Local Plan (together with Main Modifications); 
  

c)     noted the schedule of Main Modifications to the Worthing Local Plan; 
  

d)     recommended to Full Council the adoption of the Worthing Local Plan and 
Policies Map including main modifications and additional modifications relating to 
presentational improvements, factual updates, grammatical and typographical 
corrections; 

  



 
6 

e)     noted that if the Local Plan was adopted, a copy of the Final Sustainability 
Appraisal report, including a Sustainability Appraisal Post-Adoption Statement, 
would be made available for inspection alongside the Local Plan; and  

  
f)      approved use of the Capacity Issues reserve to fund the additional £15,000 cost of 

the examination. 
  
JSS-C(W)/32/22-23   Referral of Motion on Notice from Worthing Borough Council 

 
Before the Committee was a motion presented by Councillor Jon Roser, copies of which 
had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 10. 
  
Following consideration of the motion, Councillor John Turley proposed that it be 
supported and that a report be brought back to the Sub-Committee setting out the 
substantive issues for consideration. The motion was seconded by Councillor Emma 
Taylor and unanimously supported.      
  
Decision  
  
The Worthing Joint Strategic Sub-Committee supported the motion and requested that a 
report be brought back to the Sub-Committee setting out the substantive issues for 
consideration. 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 7.20 pm 

 
 

 


